Value of purchased debt portfolios as at Jan 1 2017   43,288
Cash recoveries   (53,288)
Value of property   (579)

Revenue from debt purchase (interest and revaluation) 45,054

Value of purchased debt portfolios as at Jan 1 2016   34,474

Loans granted to related entities

The gross value of loans granted to related entities as at December 31, 2017 is PLN 129,347 thousand and the value

of impairment loss is PLN 14,763 thousand (as at December 31, 2016 the gross value of loans was PLN 198,006

thousand and the value of a write-off of PLN 85.098 thousand).

For information on the Company’s exposure to credit, currency and interest rate risks associated with its

investments, and on impairment losses on loans advanced and investments held to maturity, see Note 28.

Sensitivity analysis – risk-free rate (portfolios measured at fair value)
PLN ’000

Profit or loss for current period
Equity excluding profit or loss

for current period

Separate financial statements for the year ended December 31st 2017
prepared in accordance with the IFRS endorsed by the EU (PLN '000)

_____________________

61 | Page

up by   100 bps

down by   100
bps

up by   100 bps
down by   100

bps

Dec 31 2017
Investments in debt portfolios  (217) 222 -  -

Dec 31 2016
Investments in debt portfolios  (268) 275

Sensitivity analysis – forecast revision
PLN ’000

Profit or loss for current period
Equity excluding profit or loss

for current period

increase in
recoveries by

100 bps

decrease in
recoveries by

100 bps

increase in
recoveries by

100 bps

decrease in
recoveries by

100 bps

Dec 31 2017
Investments in debt portfolios 346  (346) -  -

Dec 31 2016 433  (433) -  -
Investments in debt portfolios

   Sensitivity analysis – time horizon
PLN ’000

Profit or loss for current period
Equity excluding profit or loss

for current period

extension by
one year

shortening by
one year

extension by
one year

shortening by
one year

Dec 31 2017
Investments in debt portfolios -   (1) -  -

Dec 31 2016
Investments in debt portfolios -   (2) -  -

Separate financial statements for the year ended December 31st 2017
prepared in accordance with the IFRS endorsed by the EU (PLN '000)

_____________________

62 | Page

17. Deferred tax

Deferred tax assets and liabilities

Deferred tax assets and liabilities have been recognised in respect of the following items of assets and liabilities:

PLN ’000  Assets  Provisions  Net value

  Jan 1 2018 Dec 31 2017 Jan 1 2018 Dec 31 2017 Jan 1 2018 Dec 31 2017

Property, plant and equipment 1,677  2,206   (1,971)  (2,431)  (294)  (225)

[…]

(976,683 (1,340,821)

Sensitivity analysis of fair value of fixed rate financial instruments

The Company does not hold any fixed-interest financial assets or liabilities measured at fair value through
profit or loss, nor does it use derivative transactions (IRSs) as fair value hedges. Therefore, a change of an
interest rate would have no material effect on current period’s profit or loss.

Sensitivity analysis of cash flows from variable rate financial instruments

The Company purchases derivative instruments in order to hedge interest rate risk.

Separate financial statements for the year ended December 31st 2017
prepared in accordance with the IFRS endorsed by the EU (PLN '000)

_____________________

83 | Page

A change of an interest rate by 100 basis points would increase (decrease) equity and pre-tax profit by the
amounts shown below. The following analysis is based on the assumption that other variables, in particular
exchange rates, remain unchanged.

PLN ’000

Profit or loss for current
period

Equity excluding profit or loss
for current period

up by   100
bps

down by   100
bps

up by   100
bps

down by   100
bps

Dec 31 2017

Variable rate financial assets
(217) 222 -  -

Variable rate financial liabilities
(22,177) 22,177 -  -

Dec 31 2016

Variable rate financial assets (268) 275 -  -

Variable rate financial liabilities
(54,771) 54,771 -  -

Fair values

Comparison of fair values and carrying amounts

The table below presents a comparison between fair values of financial assets and liabilities and values
presented in the statement of financial position:

PLN ’000   Dec 31 2017 Dec 31 2016

Carrying
amount

Fair value Carrying
amount

Fair value

Financial assets and liabilities measured at fair value

Financial instruments at fair value through profit or loss

33,334 33,334 41,211 41,211

Hedge derivatives   7,261 7,261 -  -

   40,595 40,595 41,211 41,211

Financial assets and liabilities not measured at fair value

Financial assets measured at amortised cost

1,140 1,018 2,077 1,731

Investment property   23,239 23,239 6,780 6,780

Loans and receivables   114,584 114,584 112,908 112,908

Secured bank borrowings   (379,399) (379,399) (217,915) (217,915)

Unsecured bonds in issue   (1,398,263) (1,374,306) (1,365,101) (1,366,204)

Finance lease liabilities   (8,825) (8,825) (11,610) (11,610)

Trade and other payables   (593,741) (593,741) (39,152) (39,152)

   (2,241,265) (2,217,430) (1,512,013) (1,513,462)

For information on the rules applied to the measurement of fair value, see Note 3.

Separate financial statements for the year ended December 31st 2017
prepared in accordance with the IFRS endorsed by the EU (PLN '000)

_____________________

84 | Page

Interest rates used for fair value estimation

Hierarchy of financial instruments measured at fair value

The table below presents the fair value of financial instruments recognised in the statement of financial

position at fair value and at amortised cost. Depending on the level of valuation, the following inputs were